

IN THE COURT OF CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, CALCUTTA.

Criminal Appeal No. 194 of 2024

CNR – WBCS01-000964-2024

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray,
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta,
JO Code No. WB00590

Order No.04 dated 18.06.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition on the point of admission.

Ld. Advocate for the appellant is present by filing hazira.

It appears that the appellant has filed the instant memo of appeal challenging the Judgement and Order dated 26.02.2024 passed by the Ld. Metropolitan Magistrate, 5th Court, Calcutta in connection with G.R Case no. 1113 of 2019.

The memo of appeal is filed within the statutory period of limitation. So there is no legal bar or impediment to admit the instant appeal. Accordingly, the instant appeal is admitted.

Issue notice upon respondent no.1/The State of West Bengal in usual manner and upon the respondent Nos.2 and 3 through court as well as registered post with A/D.

The appellant to file requisites at once.

Call for TCR.

Fix **15.07.2025** for S.R, A.D and appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.